

Cover Memo

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 2/27/2025File ID: TMP-5199

Department: Public Transit

Subject:

Type of Action: Approval/Action

Resolution to set a public hearing for Junior Jordan d/b/a A 24 Seven Taxi for the operation of eight taxicabs.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: N/A

City Cost Amount: N/A

Total Cost: N/A

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: N/A

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address: N/A
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 District 5

Additional Comments:

Recommend hearing date of March 13, 2025.

WHEREAS, an application has been made by Junior Jordon d/b/a A 24 Seven Taxi, a certification of public convenience and necessity for the operation of eight (8) taxicabs in the City of Huntsville, and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 75-243 provides for the publication of a notice that such application has been made and setting a date for a public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, as follows:

- That the intent of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama to consider whether a public convenience and necessity justifies the issuance of a taxi license to Junior Jordon d/b/a A 24 Seven Taxi for the operation of (8) taxicabs is hereby declared.
- 2. That the City Council for the City of Huntsville, Alabama shall meet at 5:30 P.M. on the <u>13th</u> of <u>March</u>, 2025, at the Council Hall or at such other place announced by the Council in the City of Huntsville for the purpose of holding a public hearing on the question of whether a public convenience and necessity justifies the issuance of a taxi license to **Junior Jordan d/b/a A 24 Seven Taxi** for the operation eight (8) taxicabs, at which time all parties may appear in person, by agent, or by attorney for the purpose of voicing objections or remonstrations.
- 3. That this resolution shall be published in the Speakin' Out News, a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Huntsville, Alabama, said publication to be not less seven (7) days prior to the date of this hearing.

ADOPTED this the 27th day of February, 2025.

President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the 27th day of February, 2025

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama